section shall be construed to prohibit the General Assembly from directing the transfer of 2 

additional funds into the LEAP Reserve." 3 

SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 4 

Health and Human Services the recurring sum of four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) 5 

for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the recurring sum of four hundred seventy-two thousand five 6 

hundred dollars ($472,500) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be allocated to the Division of Child 7 

Development and Early Education to be used for fundraising efforts for the LEAP Endowment 8